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Standard Work

Objectives of Standard Work Training

Concepts of Standard Work

Elements of Standard Work



• Old

Cost  +   Profit = Selling Price 

• New

_____ ______ - ________ = ________

Profit Equations

Waste



What % is 

Value-Adding?

Waste



Waste In Manufacturing
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1 OPERATOR, MULTIPLE MACHINES1 OPERATOR, 1 MACHINE

What is the only asset in our 

company that increases in value 

as time goes on?

Separate Operator From 

Machine



Concepts of 

Standard Work

• Orientation Toward Improvement

• Exposes Problems

• Kaizen

• Orchestrates consistent effort

Standard Work
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Elements of Standard Work



Elements of Standard Work

• Takt time

• Work Sequence

• Standard Work in Process (WIP)

5

R

F
4

23

6

1
2 14 3

7 85 6

2

3 4

1



What 

we can 

do

What we 

need to 

do

Cycle Time TAKT  Time

Cycle Time vs. Takt Time



Work Sequence 

Work Sequence – The specific order in 
which an operator performs the manual 
steps of the process.

• May be different than process sequence

• Focus on the Work Sequence helps 
spot waste and stabilize the process

• Requires multi-skilled operators



100
110

150

90

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

OP 1 OP 2 OP 3 OP 4

Operator Loading Chart
How often 

can the 

cell 

produce a 

part?

Calculating Cycle Time

What is the cycle

time of this cell?
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Operator does not flow the same as the part.

Why would the operator and part flow be different?

Operator #2 Operator #1

Operator Flow vs. Part Flow



Standard Work 

Documentation



Standard Work 

Documentation

• Time Observation Form…………….

• Process Capacity Table………

• Standard Work Sheet…..

• Standard Work Combination Sheet……..

• Operator Loading Chart….

Operator Loading Chart

TT

Standard Work Sheet

FG RM

Time Observations

Process Capacity

Standard Work 
Combination Sheet
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Time Observation Form

• One sheet per operator

• Focuses on manual and walktime 
elements

• Three key steps

– Identify work elements

– Determine observation points

– Time each element with a running clock

• Keep on file for reference



Process for Post-It (raw material to finished goods)
TIME OBSERVATION FORM Observation Date 4/23/2003

Analysis 

Number
4

Observation
Observation Time 7:52 AM Observer ME

No. Component Task 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Lowest 

Elemental 

Time

Adjustment

Adjusted 

Elemental 

Time

Time for 1 Cycle

Walk

Unload / load, cycle start, 

put down cycle start

Walk

Pick up raw material, 

unload / load, cycle start

Walk

Unload / load, cycle start

Quality Check
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Standard Work Combination 

Sheet

• One sheet per operator

• Combines manual, automatic machine 

and walk elements

• Plotted against TAKT Time

• Post at start point of each operator 

sequence



Model No. STANDARD WORK COMBINATION SHEET Date Quota 

 and Name Prepared Per Shift Manual Work

Work Group TAKT Machine Work

Sequence Time Walking 

Operation Working Time (In Seconds)

Step No. Description of Operation Time

Manual Auto Walk

1
Pick up, unload / load, 

cycle start

2
unload / load, cycle 

start

3 Quality check

4
unload / load, cycle 

start, put down part

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

5 1
0

1
5 2
0

2
5

3
0

3
5 4
0

4
5

5
0

5
5

6
0

6
5 7
0

7
5

8
0

8
5

9
0

9
5

1
0
0

32”

4 10 3

3 8

4 3

4 12 5



Standard Work Sheet

• One sheet per operator

• Overhead view of the cell or operations

• Shows process and work sequence

• Also documents:

– Standard WIP

– Safety precautions

– Quality checks

• Post at start point of each operator sequence



Standard Work Samples
presented by

Barr  w Advanced Manufacturing









Value Stream Map







Colored Magnet System

• No magnet means 

not received yet.

• Red magnet means 

received but not 

cleaned or UT.

• Yellow magnet 

means received and 

cleaned but not UT.

• Green magnet 

means ready for 

machining.



New 7E Wheel Storage Area
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Standardization drives to 

sustaining results



Kaizen Newspaper Team:_______________

Item Problem Kaizen Action
Person 

Responsible
Date Result

DBS-0006 01/96



My pleasure and honor to have 

worked with you today

Q&A

BAM


